
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2012 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th 
November 2012. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. UPDATE 2013 / 14 BUDGET & MTP  (Pages 15 - 56) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 
A copy of the report – Controllable Budgets by Budget Holder has 
been circulated separately to the Agenda. 
 
(All Members of the Council have been invited to attend for the 
discussion on this item). 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT  REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE: 6 
MONTHLY REVIEW  (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To RESOLVE :- 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted relates to the financial or business 
affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

 



 
 

7. DISPOSAL OF LAND, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Management. 
(TO FOLLOW). 
 

C Allen 
388380 

8. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To RESOLVE: 
 

that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

 

9. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pag
[...]
your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 



 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in MEETING ROOMS 0.1A AND B, 
GROUND FLOOR, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 8 November 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T V Rogers – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors G J Bull, S Greenall, R Harrison, 

R B Howe, P G Mitchell, M F Shellens and 
A H Williams. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor E R Butler 
and Hall. 

   
 
 
52. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2012 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

53. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor M F Shellens declared a non pecuniary interest in Minute 
No. 56 as a Member of Brampton Parish Council. 
 
Councillor A H Williams declared a non pecuniary interest in Minute 
No. 56 as the Chairman of Brampton Choral Society. 
 
Councillors G J Bull and P G Mitchell declared a non pecuniary 
interest in Minute No.55 as residents who were currently in 
possession of two green waste collection bins. 
 

54. LOCAL GOVERNMENT  ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 (During the discussion on this item (7.10pm) Councillor S Greenall 
took his seat at the meeting). 
 
The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). The 
Chairman reported that it would have been normal practice to 
dedicate the Panel’s December Meeting to the Budget and MTP. 
However as the necessary information for a full budget report to be 
prepared had not yet been received from Central Government, the 
Chairman indicated that he intended to allow other items also to be 
considered
[...]
hat the business case for the additional charge was 
sound, Members were however of the opinion that it should be 
considered in the context of a range of other options for achieving 
budgetary savings. In view of concerns about the likely damage to the 
public’s opinion of the Council, it was moved by Councillor M F 
Shellens and seconded by Councillor P G Mitchell that the charge 
should only apply for new requests for second green bins or where 
there was a change in the ownership of a property. Upon being put to 
the vote, the motion was declared to be lost. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the proposal to introduce a charge for a second green bin 
should be supported in principle, subject to it being considered 
as part of a package of savings. 

 
56. ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel 
considered the Council’s proposed arrangements for dealing with 
applications for listing community assets. The Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services explained that as part of the Localism Act 2011, 
legislation had been introduced to assist local community groups 
preserve buildings or land which they considered to be important to 
their community's social well-being. Members’ attention was then 
drawn to those bodies which could make nominations and to the 
proposed process for nominating an asset. Members were assured 
that Ward Members would be consulted on all applications. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, the Panel questioned how 

4



 

 

Parish Councils and other interested charities had been made aware 
of the introduction of the new legislation. Members were informed that 
a briefing note had been sent to all District Councillors and that this 
could be circulated to  Parish Councils. They were advised that it 
would not be appropriate to provide any examples of the assets that 
might be listed given that the 
[...]
rowth 
within the District. Members noted that one person households were 
predicted to take up a significant proportion of the increase in the 
number of households. The Executive Leader explained that a 
significant issue going forward would be the affordability of housing 
within the District. House prices in Cambridge were expected to 
continue to rise over the course of the next few years which would 
have a knock on effect on the surrounding areas.  Furthermore 
Members noted that the commercial property market had stalled and 
the relevant data appeared to indicate that there was a mismatch 
between the type of properties that were available and those for 
which there was a demand. 
 
Having noted the outcome of the conversations with local businesses 
and the stakeholder workshops on the assessment data, the 
Economic Development Manager drew attention to the eight priority 
areas which had been developed for action. Councillor Ablewhite 
urged Members not to underestimate the role of the District Council in 
promoting Economic Development within the District. In this respect 

6



 

 

he made reference to the Council’s role in developing the Local 
Enterprise Partnership and establishing the Local Enterprise Zone. 
 
In terms of the next stage of the process, the Panel commended the 
Economic Development Manager for the work that had been 
produced, which would underpin the future strategic development of 
Huntingdonshire. Members were informed that work would now be 
undertaken to draw up a new Local Economy Strategy for the District. 
In view of the significance of this piece of work, they were of the 
opinion that this warranted further consideration by the Panel. With 
this in mind, the Economic Development Manager was requested to 
present the Strategy and associated action plans to the Panel in the 
New Year. 
 
 

58. CORPORATE BUSINESS CONTINUITY PLANNING (2012 ANNUAL 
REPORT)   

 
 (Councillor J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader, was in attendance for 

this item). 
 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Information 
Management (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel received an update on the progress that had been made in 
reviewing the Council’s corporate business continuity arrangements. 
By way of introduction, the Executive Leader explained that a 
Business Continuity Plan was being developed to replace the 
Council’s former Service Recovery Plan. Good progress had been 
made, but this had not yet been completed. 
 
The Head of Information Management outlined the process which had 
been undertaken to develop and maintain the Business Continuity 
Plan for the Council. Detailed information was provided on the 
background to the need to change the existing processes, the specific 
work which had been undertaken, the issues and risks which had 
been identified and the resource requirements of the process. Having 
been advised of the next steps in the process, Members were 
provided with details of the incidents during the last 12 months which 
had triggered action by the Business Continuity Team.  It was 
intended to review the Plan on an annual basis, the outcome of which 
would be considered by the Corporate Governance Panel. 
 
Councillor R B Howe drew attention to the current problems being 
experienced with the remote My Office system which was not allowing 
Members to obtain access to My Office and associated software. 
Comment having been made about the action which was being taken 
to communicate with those councillors about the problem and the 
length of the down-time, Members were informed that the ICT 
Support Officer was making efforts to contact affected individuals and, 
where appropriate, Council emails would be redirected to their 
personal email accounts. As the problem was a result of a major 
hardware failure it was not possible to resolve it immediately. The 
Head of IMD explained that in future, the Council would broadcast 
MMS messages to affected individuals. Work was ongoing with 
Democratic Services to establish a contact list for elected Members 

7



 

 

for this purpose. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Members enquired what 
action would be undertaken to test the Plans and were informed that 
because of the associated costs involved, this may well be 
undertaken on a bi-annual basis in conjunction with the Council’s 
Emergency Plan. In terms of the resourcing requirements of the 
Business Continuity Plan, the Panel noted that it had been allocated 
0.7 Full Time Equivalents in Officer time. A Member suggested that in 
the absence of the Head of Information Management and the Head of 
Environmental Management, a Managing Director should nominate a 
Head of Service to take the corporate lead on behalf of the Strategic 
Management Group should the Plan need to be implemented. 
 
In concluding the discussion, the Executive Leader reminded the 
Panel that the District Council’s Emergency Planning Arrangements 
were considered to be exemplary and that it was important to give 
due and appropriate consideration to the Council’s arrangements for 
business continuity. 
 

59. APPOINTMENT OF NEW INDEPENDENT MEMBER   
 

 Councillor G J Bull reported on the outcome of the Selection Panel 
which had met on 7th November 2012 to interview candidates for the 
vacant position of co-opted Member. The Panel was informed that 
two candidates had been acceptable and that the unsuccessful 
applicant should be kept on a reserve list for any future vacancies.  
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to appoint Mr R Eacott as a 

Co-Opted Member to the Overview and Scrutiny (Economic 
Well Being) Panel for a period of four years. 

 
 

60. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 49, the Chairman reported on the outcome of 
his discussions with the Executive Leader on the One Leisure review 
and more generally about the role of scrutiny. The Executive Leader 
had agreed that overview and scrutiny should be able to operate 
independently and without any constraints imposed by the Cabinet. In 
terms of the One Leisure Review, the Chairman had agreed that work 
on the business model would not continue until the Business Plan had 
been completed and considered by the Panel. 
 
With reference to the review of Neighbourhood Forums, Councillor R 
B Howe reported that he had written to the Executive Leader of the 
Council to ask him to review the decision to put the Forums in 

8



 

 

abeyance pending the completion of the pilot of the Local Joint 
Committee. In his view a mechanism that enabled the different tiers of 
local government to work together was particularly necessary at this 
point in time and the progress that had been made by the Forums 
would be lost. The Panel endorsed this view and agreed to convey 
these comments to the Leadership. 
 

61. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress on matters that had previously been 
discussed. Members were informed that a meeting of the Borrowing 
Working Group had now been held.   The Group had requested 
further information to enable them to examine the Council’s current 
practices and financial position. A further report would be forthcoming 
in due course. 
 

62. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

t
[...]
 Baroness Hanham at DCLG with a proposal 

that any limitation be based on the average Council Tax level for 
that class of authority so as not to benefit those already with a high 
tax level and disadvantage those with a low level like 
Huntingdonshire. Until the formal announcement is made it will not 
be clear whether this proposal was successful. 

 
7.4 The table below shows the impact of various options compared 

with the current planned Council Tax increases of 3.5% per year. 
Any decision on Council Tax level needs to be left until February 
when we have all the Government financial data. 

 
 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 NEW HOMES BONUS £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Approved MTP  -2,857 -3,704 -4,845 -6,095 -6,452 
Draft Budget -2,909 -3,791 -4,979 -6,281 -6,686 
Removal of 2013/14 risk provision -96 -96 -96 -96 -96 
VARIATION (- = better) -148 -183 -230 -282 -330 

MTP 
2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

EXTRA SPENDING REDUCTIONS 
REQUIRED £000 £000 £000 £000 

VARIATIONS FROM approved 3.5% Council Tax rise per year 
2% in 2013/14 then 3.5% per year -100 -89 -78 -78 
2% for three years and then 3%  -100 -193 -294 -343 
2.6% for three years then 3.8% in 
2016/17** -60 -109 -165 -147 
     
No rise in 2013/14 and then 3.5% per -156 -152 -226 -234 

18



Notes 
Changes in Council Tax levels will now have an impact on the cost to 
the Council of Council Tax benefit support. These have been taken into 
account in a simplified manner in the table above.  
 
**  Approximates to 2% and then 3% of average District Council. 

 
7.5 The exemplifications in section 10 of this report are based on 2% 

for 2013/14 and then reverting to 3.5% per year but this does not 
preclude other decisions in February. 

 
 
8. INFLATION AND INTEREST RATES 
 
CURRENT ASSUMPTIONS  
(subject to review before February report) 
 

INFLATION 
for 
Apr 
2013 

for 
Apr 
2014 

for 
Apr 
2015 

for 
Apr 
2016 

for 
Apr 
2017 

Pay award and Performance Pay ## 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 
[...]
n -95 -72 -92 11 373
Revenue Inflation 6 -225 -329 -600 -988 -1,205 
Spending adjustments still to be identified 337 -564 -463 -370 -355 
Roundings 1 1 -1 1 

DRAFT 2013/14 Budget and MTP -68 24 258 -177 318 503 1,208 62 62 53 102 272 276 373

2012/13 Budget and MTP -630 -630 136 735 1,730 2,462 3,238 112 112 198 223 414 315 3,231
VARIATION 92 329 -32 -31 20 225 -95 -71 -92 11 -2,808
DRAFT 2013/14 Budget and MTP -630 -538 465 703 1,699 2,482 3,463 112 112 103 152 322 326 423

TOTAL BUDGET 2012/13 Budget and MTP 21,722 21,722 22,299 22,842 23,611 24,365 25,363 10,770 10,770 3,990 2,969 3,900 2,867 2,757 8,677 8,677 2,936 1,142 1,100 1,574
VARIATION 199 483 -26 21 74 125 -3,492 4,730 -180 -253 999 1,210 -5,527 6,213 1,395 -621 -1,109 455
DRAFT 2013/14 Budget and MTP 21,722 21,921 22,782 22,816 23,632 24,439 25,488 10,770 7,278 8,720 2,789 3,647 3,866 3,967 8,677 3,150 9,149 2,537 479 465 455

NET CAPITAL CAPITAL GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS
MTP MTP MTP

REVENUE

32

56



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
CABINET  
COUNCIL   

6 DECEMBER 2012 
13 DECEMBER 2012 
19 DECEMBER 2012 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE: 6 Monthly Review 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 In February the Council adopted the latest edition of the CIPFA 

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice, 
which requires  full Council to approve a treasury management 
strategy before the start of each financial year and to receive a 
mid-year report and an annual report after the end of the year. 
This report covers the period 1st April to 30th September 2012.   

 
1.2 In addition, the Communities and Local Government Guidance on 

Local Government Investments recommends that local authorities 
regularly review their investment strategy in the light of any 
changes in internal or external circumstances.   

 
1.3 This report meets the requirements of both sets of guidance by 

reviewing the strategy, updating the Council on the performance of 

[...]
 
Investment 

Date 
Repayment 

Date 
Investment 

Rate 
Royal Bank of 
Scotland 

5.0 December 
2008 

December 
2012 

4.04% 
Skipton 
Building 
Society 

5.0 December 
2008 

December 
2013 

4.85% 

 
 
4.2 The performance summary below, however excludes the above 

investments and borrowing to give a fairer comparison with the 
current benchmark of the 7 day rate.  

 
SHORT-TERM PERFORMANCE 

FOR THE 6 MONTHS  APRIL 2012 – SEPTEMBER 2012 
 Managed Funds 

Net 
investments 

Performance Benchmar
k 

Variation 
from 

benchmark 
1 April 
£m 

30 Sept 
£m 

Excluding RBS 0.69% 0.18% +0.51% 4.1 (5.0) 
 

 

59



5. PERFORMANCE AGAINST BUDGET IN 2012/13 
 
5.1 The latest forecast outturn is for net cost of interest to be £11k 

against a budget of -£11k. The extra cost is due to actual interest 
rates and cash flow differing from the assumptions used in the 
budget. 

 
6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATORS 
 
6.1 The Council measures its exposures to certain treasury 

management risks with the following indicators which generally 
relate to the position as at 30 September.   

 
6.2    Interest rate exposures 
 

 
Limit 

  

 
Upper limit on fixed rate 
exposures  100% 
Upper limit on variable rate 
exposures (all items on fixed 
rates for less than 12 months 
are defined as variable) 

90% 

 
The intention of this indicator was to highlight any risk from interest 
rate exposure. This is really only relevant on borrowing or 
investments for a period longer than one year as all items for less 
than a year are regarded as variable rate because the Council is 
only locked into them for a relatively limited period. 
 
Unfortunately the target recommended is far from ideal in the 
Council’s particular circumstances as it does not differentiate 
between long and short and borrowing and investing.   
 
It is therefore proposed to replace it with the following indicators 
which better illustrate the position: 
 
  Limits Actual  
  Max. Min. Sept 

2012 
Borrowing:     

[...]
e Council’s 
income, the Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) has considered 
a proposal to introduce a charge for 
second green bins. The matter also has 
been considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-
Being) who unanimously agreed that 
the Council should not introduce a 
charge. The Cabinet subsequently 
referred the matter to the Economic 
Well-Being Panel for further 
consideration. 
 
The Economic Well-Being Panel 
discussed the matter at length and has 
asked a number of questions of the 
Executive Councillor for the 
Environment and the Head of 
Operations. The Panel also noted 
representations made by Councillors I 
C Bates, P L E Bucknell and Mrs M 
Banerjee. 
 
Having agreed that the business case 
for the additional charge was sound, 
Members were of the opinion that it 
should be considered as part of a 
package of savings. A recommendation 
has been put to Cabinet to this effect. 
 
In considering the views of both Panels, 
the Cabinet has stressed that the 
Council was constantly reviewing all 
services to identify savings and that 
difficult budgetary decisions will need to 
made in the future. The Cabinet has 
approved in principle the introduction of  

 
a charge for a second green bin and 
has delegated the timing of its 
implementation to the Managing 
Director (Communities, Partnerships 
and Projects) after consultation with the 
Executive Leader and the Executive 
Councillor for Environment. This is to 
be in association with a package of 
other savings measures to be decided 
no later than April 2013. 
 
ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE  
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) has received a 
report outlining the Council’s proposed 
arrangements for dealing with 
applications for listing community 
assets. The legislation has been 
introduced to assist local community 
groups preserve buildings or land which 
they consider to be important to the 
community’s social well-being. 
 
Having requested
[...]
har on the Huntingdonshire Traffic 
Management Area Joint Committee. 

81



 

 

 

82


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 UPDATE 2013 / 14 BUDGET & MTP
	Draft Budget 2013_14

	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT  REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE: 6 MONTHLY REVIEW
	9 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	10 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	11 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Thursday, 6 
December 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T V Rogers – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors G J Bull, Mrs L A Duffy, 

S Greenall, R Harrison, R B Howe, 
P G Mitchell, M F Shellens and A H Williams. 
 
Messrs R Eacott and R Hall. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
E R Butler. 

   
 
 
63. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS   

 
 The Chairman welcomed Mr Russell Eacott, newly appointed co-

opted Member, to his first meeting of the Panel. 
 

64. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2012, were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

65. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

66. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
Members noted that the Business Plan for One Leisure would be 
presented to their next meeting. 
 
With regard to the item on National Non Domestic Rates Approval 
and in light of the current situation, the Panel noted that the full 
Council would be asked to delegate approval to the Managing 
Director (Resources) to calculate and certify the completion of the 
NNDR1 form which provided an estimate of the Council’s business 
rate income for the forthcoming financial year. Members were content 
with this approach. 
 

67. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 



business to be transacted relates to the financial or business 
affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

 
68. DISPOSAL OF LAND, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON   

 
 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 

attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) the Panel considered details of an offer for Council owned land 
fronting St Mary’s Street, Huntingdon. The Executive Councillor for 
Resources outlined the factors that would need to be taken into 
consideration when deciding whether to accept an offer for the 
property and his own view of the current offer. 
 
In considering the offer which had been made, the Panel discussed 
the value placed on the land in the Asset Register and in the 
Council’s Accounts, the valuation of the site and the alternatives to 
accepting the present offer. A suggestion was made that the Council 
might reduce its homelessness costs by building its own 
accommodation on site and in this regard Members were acquainted 
with the initiatives that were already planned to reduce the Authority’s 
reliance on bed and breakfast accommodation. 
 
Given that a significant upturn in the commercial property market was 
unlikely in the short term, the Panel was of the opinion that the offer 
should be accepted, albeit at a level above that outlined in the report 
now submitted and that the Council should seek to secure a lease 
back of part of the new premises to accommodate individuals who 
were homeless during the negotiations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to authorise the Managing 

Director (Communities, Partnerships and Projects), after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor, to accept an offer 
from the prospective purchaser on the terms proposed by the 
Panel. 

 
69. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

70. UPDATE 2013 / 14 BUDGET & MTP   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel considered 
an update on the 2013/14 Budget and MTP. By way of introduction 
the Chairman reported that he had presented the conclusions 
reached by the Panel at the recent informal meeting to the Executive 



Leaders Strategy Group on 3rd December. As a consequence, he had 
received an assurance that the presentation of financial information 
would be discussed with the Panel at the conclusion of the current 
budget cycle. In terms of the priority areas for potential savings, 
Members were advised that the Cabinet was developing its own 
range of options for savings, many of which were similar to those 
which had been identified by the Panel. In this regard, the Executive 
Leader and the Executive Councillor for Resources would be meeting 
shortly to establish a package of potential savings measures for 
further consideration. 
 
The Head of Financial Services provided a detailed presentation on 
the contents of the report, which included information on service 
budgets, Council Tax subsidy, retention of business rates, the New 
Homes Bonus, the Council tax level, inflation and interest rates and 
the key risks associated with the current budgetary situation. Having 
been reminded that the Council had agreed to support in principle the 
pooling of business rates, the Panel discussed the consequences of 
not adopting this approach.  Members were advised that further work 
would be undertaken before a decision was taken for next year and 
they were reminded of the principles upon which the pooling 
arrangement would operate. It was dependent upon all 
Cambridgeshire authorities agreeing to enter into the pool. If it was 
decided not to proceed in the forthcoming financial year, it would still 
be possible to do so in future years. 
 
In terms of the predictions that had been made for future housing 
completions, Members enquired whether the data took into account 
the potential for a slow down in house building over the course of the 
next few years. The Head of Financial Services explained that a 
paper on future projections had recently been received from the 
Planning section and, once this had been worked through in more 
detail, further information could be brought to a future meeting. 
Having emphasised the need to exercise caution in this respect, 
Members were advised that a risk provision for slower completion of 
new homes had been included in the current report. 
 
With regard to Council Tax levels for future years, a Member enquired 
whether the Council would ever be in a position where it would not 
rise. In response, the Head of Financial Services explained that there 
would always be pressure on the Council’s finances from inflation, 
which meant this was unlikely. The Executive Councillor for 
Resources also commented that in previous years the rise in Council 
Tax had not been greater than any rise in benefits or pensions and 
that he would try to ensure that any future increases were not at a 
greater rate than any rises in these areas. Members were informed 
that the Executive Leader had recently met with the Department for 
Communities and Local Government to discuss a proposal that any 
limitation on Council tax increases should be based on the average 
for that class of authority so as not to disadvantage those councils like 
Huntingdonshire who had historically low levels of Council Tax. 
 
Turning to the assumptions which had been made for inflation and 
interest rates, a Member enquired what contracts were currently in 
place for electricity and gas and whether there was any scope to 
secure economies of scale by negotiating contracts jointly with other 
Councils. In response, it was explained that consultants were used to 



review the contracts at renewal time. The Head of Financial Services 
undertook to establish what work had been undertaken with regards 
to bulk purchasing. Another Member then expressed the view that no 
provision should be made for performance related pay within the 
Council’s Budget and that additional pay should only be awarded for 
better than expected performance against the budget. The Executive 
Councillor for Resources, however, indicated that there should be a 
performance related element in employees’ pay. 
 
In terms of the borrowing trends, a Member enquired at what point the 
projected increase in borrowing was expected to even out. The 
Panel’s attention was drawn to the fact that borrowing was largely 
required to fund Disabled Facilities Grants. Following a further 
question, Members were informed of the increase in income as a 
result of the rise in the population level of the District. 
 
Discussion then ensued on the impact of the risk proposals on the 
use of the Council’s reserves and unidentified savings. The Chairman 
invited comments on whether the Council should be identifying 
savings at an earlier stage or reducing the level of the Council’s 
reserves. Overall Members were of the opinion that the Council 
should seek to effect what savings it could rather than run down 
reserves. In this regard, Members enquired what efforts had been 
made to identify savings thus far and they were advised that all 
Heads of Services had a budgetary target and were required to make 
continuous improvements.  In response to a question about 
efficiencies which had been achieved from energy performance 
initiatives, attention was drawn to the energy efficiency proposals 
which had been identified within the Head of Environmental 
Management’s Service budget. In order to establish a complete 
picture, Members requested information on the savings that had been 
achieved to date and ongoing monitoring data against savings 
targets. The Executive Councillor reiterated that he would be meeting 
with the Executive Leader shortly to develop a range of options for 
savings, which would be submitted to the Panel for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to: 
 

(a) note the contents of the report; and 
 

(b) examine what additional savings can be made so as 
to reduce the rundown of the Council’s reserves 
whilst maintaining those services that impact on the 
community.  

 
71. TREASURY MANAGEMENT  REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE: 6 

MONTHLY REVIEW   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing details of 
the Council’s investments for the period 1st April to 30th September 
2012. Members’ attention was drawn to the treasury management 
activity, the performance summary and the performance against 
budget in 2012/13. Having been advised that a current indicator for 
interest rate exposures did not differentiate between long and short 



and borrowing and investing, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be requested to recommend the Council 
 

a) to approve the revised table and targets in paragraph 
6.2 of the report now submitted; and  

 
b) to note the contents of the report by the Head of 

Financial Services on Treasury Management – Review 
of Performance. 

 
72. WORKPLAN STUDIES   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being. 
 

73. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress on matters that had been previously 
discussed. In so doing, the Chairman reported that a first draft of the 
conclusions arising from the review of the Council’s Document Centre 
had now been prepared. Members then discussed when it would be 
appropriate for the Council to receive a presentation on the A14 
improvements. 
 
In view of the success of their previous meeting on budgetary 
savings, it was agreed that a similar meeting should be held in late 
January to discuss the Council’s capital budget. 
 

74. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


